## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW A	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIG	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA				
		Name	Name Execu		
EXXONMOBIL CHE	MICAL PATENTS	S INC.		10/22/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	Honeywell International Inc.				
Street Address:	101 Columbia Road				
City:	Morristown				
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY				
Postal Code:	07962-1053				
Property Type Patent Number: 638		384112	Number		
		204442			
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA				
Fax Number: (973)455-6199					
			ax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone:     9734555447       Email:     david.hoiriis@honeywell.com					
Email:       david.hoiriis@honeywell.com         Correspondent Name:       David Hoiriis					
Address Line 1: 101 Columbia Road					
Address Line 2: Honeywell International Inc.					
Address Line 4:	Morristow	n, NEW JERS	EY 07962		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		H29503	H29503		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Maria J	Maria Johnson		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment6 source=Assignment6					

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, EXXONMOBIL CHEMICAL PATENTS INC. ("EMCPI"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, is the owner of record of U.S. Patent No. 6,384,112 (the '112 Patent); and

WHEREAS, HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC. ("Honeywell"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, wishes to take an assignment of U.S. Patent No. 6,384,112; and

WHEREAS, Phillip G. Woo, a Vice President of EMCPI, is authorized to execute assignment documents relating to assets owned by EMCPI; and

WHEREAS, EMCPI no longer desires to maintain the '112 Patent and is willing to assign its entire ownership interests in the '112 Patent to Honeywell, and Honeywell desires to acquire EMCPI's ownership interest in the '112 Patent subject to the reservation of an irrevocable, nonexclusive, worldwide royalty-free immunity from suit under the '112 Patent for the EMCC Group (as defined below); and

NOW THEREFORE, EMCPI, owner of the '112 Patent, hereby assigns all its right, title and interest in and to the '112 Patent to Honeywell, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, such assignment to be effective as of November 1, 2010; provided however, EMCPI reserves for the EMCC Group an irrevocable, nonexclusive, worldwide, royalty-free immunity from suit under the '112 Patent, provided that this immunity shall only apply to the EMCC Group for making, using, selling, conducting research or otherwise exploiting products or services covered by any claim of the '112 Patent ("Covered Products") in which one or more components of the Covered Products is supplied by or on behalf of EMCC, EMCPI, and/or their Affiliates.

"EMCC Group" shall mean ExxonMobil Chemical Company (EMCC), EMCPI, their Affiliates, and their respective contractors, subcontractors and Customers. "Customers" includes direct customers of EMCC, EMCPI and/or their Affiliates as well as customers within a supply chain that includes EMCC, EMCPI and/or their Affiliates.

An "Affiliate" of a party is defined herein as any corporation, association, partnership, venture or other entity which owns or controls, which is owned or controlled by, or which is under common control with, a party. For the purposes of this definition, control is defined as direct or indirect ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the equity interest in an entity and/or fifty percent (50%) or more of the ownership of stock, shares or other interests in an entity which are entitled to vote for the election of directors and/or to establish, direct or

LAW-2010-0205 (Honeywell) PO Product August 30, 2010

> PATENT REEL: 026343 FRAME: 0149

Oak.

control the management or policies thereof. "Affiliate" shall further include ventures in which either Party owns the maximum percentage allowed by local law, even if the ownership interest is less than fifty percent.

EMCPI agrees that it will execute any additional documents reasonably necessary to carry out the intent of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the signature of a duly authorized signing officer of EMCPI is affixed this  $\geq 2^{\infty}$  day of October 2010.

Assignor: EXXONMOBIL CHEMICAL PATENTS INC.

For the Assignor:

1 Que Ons

Phillip G. Woo, Vice President

E. Alter

......

LAW-2010-0205 (Honeywell) PO Product August 30, 2010

**RECORDED: 05/26/2011** 

## PATENT REEL: 026343 FRAME: 0150

